502702606 03/01/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2749212

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARK H. JONES	12/11/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MARK HAMILTON JONES AND SHERYLE LYNN JONES FAMILY TRUST DATED NOVEMBER 7, 2013
Street Address:	271 FREDRICKSBURG ROAD
City:	GARDNERVILLE
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89460

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13691290
Application Number:	61749725
Application Number:	13789154
Application Number:	61831175
Application Number:	61894481
Application Number:	12912276
Application Number:	13679362
Application Number:	13673448
Application Number:	13741012
Application Number:	61760502
Application Number:	13950390
Patent Number:	6688597
Patent Number:	7669853
Patent Number:	8042810
	DATENT

PATENT " REEL: 032330 FRAME: 0445

Patent Number:	8113516
Patent Number:	8328197
Patent Number:	8408546
Patent Number:	8490975
Patent Number:	8505919

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)433-7242 Phone: 2484337266

Email: LCONNER@DICKINSONWRIGHT.COM

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Address Line 1: 2600 WEST BIG BEAVER

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35761
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN ARTZ
Signature:	/JOHN S. ARTZ/
Date:	03/01/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent_Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent_Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent_Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent_Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 032330 FRAME: 0446

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made and effective the <u>//</u> day of December 2013, by and between Mark H. Jones., an individual (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), and the Mark Hamilton Jones and Sheryle Lynn Jones Family Trust dated November 7, 2013 (hereinafter ASSIGNEE).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is desirous of assigning its interest in the issued patents and pending patent applications, as set forth in **Exhibit A**, identified by the United States Patent Office Serial Number or Patent Number and other information (hereinafter the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS);

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of owning the entire right, title and interest in and to said PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, including the right to sue for past damages.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound thereby, the parties hereby agree as follows:

NOW THEREFORE

- ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, sell, and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to said PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of the PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATIONS and any and all divisions, reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof respectively, including the right of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS for inventions and discoveries therein in any and all foreign countries in its name, at its election as well as the right to sue for past infringement and recover any damages for same, and ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, sells and sets over to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS and inventions and discoveries therein in all countries to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its legal representatives, successors and assigns to the full end of the terms of all of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS which may be granted on the inventions as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment not be made.
- 2. The ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that ASSIGNOR is the sole and exclusive lawful owner of all rights, title, and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS; that the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS have not been assigned or otherwise transferred, encumbered or affected by ASSIGNOR; and that the ASSIGNOR has the authority and full right to make this ASSIGNMENT.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereto have executed this ASSIGNMENT as of the day and year above written.

MARK H. JONES

By: Warle House

Dated: 11-Dec 13

MARK HAMILTON JONES AND SHERYLE LYNN JONES FAMILY TRUST

Mark H. Jones -- Trastee

Dated: 11-Du 13

EXHIBIT A

Patent Applications:

- 1. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/691,290 for a patent application entitled "Turbo Card Table Game and RFID Card Identifier" filed November 30, 2012.
- 2. U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/749,725 for a patent application entitled "Automated Multi-Game Card Reading Apparatus", filed on January 7, 2013.
- 3. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/789,154 for a patent application entitled "Turbo Card Table Game and RFID Card Identifier", filed on March 7, 2013.
- 4. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 61/831,175 for a patent application entitled "Roulette-Style Card Game", filed on June 5, 2013.
- 5. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 61/894,481 for a patent application entitled "Improved Table Game System", filed on October 23, 2013.
- 6. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/912,276 for a patent application entitled "Casino Card Game", filed on October 26, 2010.
- 7. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/679,362 for a patent application entitled "Casino Style Game Of Chance Apparatus", filed on November 16, 2012.
- 8. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/673,448 for a patent application entitled "Card Game", filed on November 9, 2012.
- 9. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/741,012 for a patent application entitled "Multi-Tier Card Shuffler", filed on January 14, 2013.
- 10. U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/760,502 for a patent application entitled "Card Shuffling Device With RFID Card Reader And Display", filed on February 4, 2013.
- 11. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/950,390 for a patent application entitled "Rotary Card Shuffling Machine" filed on July 25, 2013.

Issued Patents:

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 6,688,597 entitled "Casino Style Game of Chance Apparatus", which issued February 10, 2004.
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 7,669,853 entitled "Card Shuffling Machine", which issued March 2, 2010.
 - 3. U.S. Patent No. 8,042,810 entitled "Method of Assigning a Temporary Banker for

a Game of Chance", which issued October 25, 2011.

- 4. U.S. Patent No. 8,113,516 entitled "Casino Style Game of Chance Apparatus", which issued February 14, 2012.
- 5. U.S. Patent No. 8,328,197 entitled "Card Game", which issued on December 11, 2012.
- 6. U.S. Patent No. 8,408,546 entitled "Method of Assigning a Temporary Banker for a Game of Chance", which issued April 2, 2013.
- 7. U.S. Patent No. 8,490,975 entitled "Method of Playing a Game Similar to Craps", which issued on July 23, 2013.
- 8. U.S. Patent No. 8,505,919 entitled "Rotary Card Shuffling Machine", which issued August 13, 2013.

4